# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

## One Hundred and Second Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1965

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Second Legislature

1965

#### Chapter 25

AN ACT Relating to Expending Aroostook County Funds for Maine Potato Blossom Festival.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the Town of Fort Fairfield has been granted permission by the Maine Potato Council to sponsor the Maine Potato Blossom Festival for 1965 to be held in Fort Fairfield; and

Whereas, in order to better promote Aroostook County, the Maine Potato Industry and the State of Maine, the following legislation is vitally necessary to provide sufficient funds for such promotion; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Aroostook County funds to be expended for Maine Potato Blossom Festival. Aroostook County shall expend \$2,500 for the Maine Potato Blossom Festival to be held in Fort Fairfield in 1965. Such moneys shall be paid to the Town of Fort Fairfield to be expended by the Fort Fairfield Chamber of Commerce to promote said festival.

Aroostook County shall expend \$2,500 for the Maine Potato Blossom Festival to be held in the county in 1966. Such moneys shall be paid to the town in which the festival will be held in 1966 to be expended to promote said festival.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective February 24, 1965

#### Chapter 26

AN ACT in Relation to Capital Stock of Rumford Bank and Trust Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. & S. L., 1893, c. 359, § 5, repealed and replaced. Section 5 of chapter 359 of the private and special laws of 1893, as repealed and replaced by chapter 22 of the private and special laws of 1959, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:
- 'Sec. 5. Capital stock; par value. The authorized capital stock of said corporation shall be \$625,000, divided into 25,000 shares with a par value of \$25 each, with the right to increase said authorized capital stock at any time by vote of the stockholders to any amount, subject to the approval of the Bank Commissioner.'